Following the Conversion, 59,090,909 Conversion Shares have been issued which rank pari passu in all

respects among themselves and with all other existing Ordinary Shares in issue and they represent

approximately 1.8% of the total issued Ordinary Shares of the Company before the Conversion and

approximately 1.7% of the total issued Ordinary Shares of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and

issue of the 59,090,909 Conversion Shares upon the Conversion.

2

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the

Conversion; (ii) immediately after the Conversion; and (iii) immediately upon full conversion of the

Second Batch CB (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company

between the date of this announcement and the full conversion of the Second Batch CB) are as follows:

Name of Shareholders

Immediately before the
Conversion

Immediately after the
Conversion

Immediately after full

conversion of the Second
Batch CB (Note 1)

 Note No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Abundance  Development Limited 2 1,820,785,360 54.244 1,820,785,360 53.306 1,820,785,360 51.523

Mr. Wong 3 92,148,121 2.745 92,148,121 2.698 92,148,121 2.608

Mpplication Group Limited 4 12,020,000 0.358 12,020,000 0.352 12,020,000 0.340

Mr. Tsang Sze Wai Claudius 5 18,000,000 0.536 18,000,000 0.527 18,000,000 0.509

Mr. Cheung Yick Hung Jackie 6 125,000 0.004 125,000 0.004 125,000 0.004

Mr. Chung Koon Yan 7 268,000 0.008 268,000 0.008 268,000 0.008

Dr. Wong Chi Ying Anthony 8 268,000 0.008 268,000 0.008 268,000 0.008

Mr. Tang Warren Louis 9 250,000 0.007 250,000 0.007 250,000 0.007

Subscriber and its nominees  177,272,727 5.281 236,363,636 6.920 354,545,454 10.032

Other public Shareholders  1,235,526,751 36.808 1,235,526,751 36.170 1,235,526,751 34.961

Total

3,356,663,959 100.000 3,415,754,868 100.000 3,533,936,686 100.000

Notes:

1. Assuming that the shareholding structure of the Company has not changed after the Conversion.

2. Abundance Development Limited is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability, which is

wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Wong.

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Wong, the chairman, chief executive officer and executive Director, holds 100%

interest in both Abundance Development Limited and Mpplication Group Limited and is deemed to be interested in
1,820,785,360 Shares held by Abundance Development Limited and 12,020,000 Shares held by Mpplication Group